
Manual Name Date of 
Change Description of Change

Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, 
Orthotics and Supplies 09/17/2020

Clarified coverage of oxygen for children under 21 and clarified coverage for CGM for 
recipients age 1-19. 

UB-04 Billing Manuals 09/17/2020 Clarified locator 17 instructions.

Skilled Nursing and Nursing Facilities 09/15/2020 Clarified coverage of vaccines and the telemedicine originating site facility fee.
UB-04 Billing Manuals 08/25/2020 Clarified locator 50 instructions. 
Health Department Clinics 08/21/2020 Clarified list of covered services. 
Child Advocacy Program 08/21/2020 Clarified price for the screening. 
Laboratory and Pathology 08/20/2020 Clarified procedure codes to use for definitive drug testing. 
Anesthesia Services 08/17/2020 Clarified procedure codes to use for services rendered in a dental office.

General Coverage Principles 08/17/2020 Added information regarding the Medicaid Portal service limit look-up tool.
Therapy Services 07/28/2020 Clarified coverage, documentation, and billing of time based codes. 
Emergency Services 07/28/2020 Clarified reimbursement methodologies for emergency services. 

Nutritional Therapy Services 07/28/2020 Clarified coverage of oral nutrition supplementation for recipients age 21 or older.
Pharmacy 07/20/2020 New manual posted.
Health Home 07/20/2020 Clarified Core Services. 
Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facility 
Services 07/07/2020 New Manual Posted
General Claim Guidance 07/07/2020 Clarified quarterly HCPC/CPT updates. 
Therapy Services 07/02/2020 Time-based therapy code language added.
Therapy Services 07/02/2020 Speech Generating Device language.
Home Health Agency Services 07/02/2020 Clarified coverage of therapy services. 
Referrals 07/01/2020 Clarified list of services that require a referral.

Primary Care Provider Program 07/01/2020
Removed list of services that require a referral and directed providers to the 
Referrals manual.

Anesthesia Services 07/01/2020 Clarified billing instructions for dental anesthesia services.

Dental Services 07/01/2020
Clarified billing instructions for an anesthesiologist or CRNA collaborating with a 
dentist.

Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, 
Orthotics and Supplies 06/30/2020 Add link to the provider enrollment chart.

Orthodontic Coverage for Children 06/22/2020
New manual posted. Includes updated coverage and reimbursement information 
that is effective 7/1/2020.

Assistive Daily Living Services (ADLS) 
Waiver 06/18/2020 New manual posted. 

Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, 
Orthotics and Supplies 06/09/2020

Updated to include prior authorization criteria that was included in the Prior 
Authorization manual, incontince supplies criteria that was included in bulletins, and 
reflect federal regulation changes regarding order providers. 

General Coverage Principles 06/08/2020 Updated to include locum tenen information included in other manuals. 
Well-Child, Well-Adult, and Other 
Preventative Services 06/05/2020

Well-Child Services manual was updated to include coverage of well-adult and other 
preventative services.

Obstetrical Services 06/05/2020
Added a reference to USPSTF recommendations available in the Well-Child, Well-
Adult, and Other Preventative Services Manual.

Inpatient Hospital Services 06/05/2020 Clarified coverage of medical detoxification. 
Physician Administered Drugs, Vaccines 
and Immunizations 06/05/2020

Clarified drugs and biologics must represent an expense to the billing practitioner or  
entity.

IHS and Tribal 638 05/14/2020 Clarified reimbursement  of laboratory services.

Telemedicine Services 05/01/2020 Clarified coverage of well child check-ups and speech language pathology services.
Inpatient Hospital Services 05/01/2020 New manual posted.
Outpatient Hospital Services 05/01/2020 New manual posted.
Hospice Care Services 05/01/2020 New manual posted.
Dental Care Coordination Services 04/30/2020 New manual posted.

Skilled Nursing and Nursing Facilities 04/30/2020 New manual posted.

Billing a Recipient 04/29/2020
Added additional examples of provider errors or inaction that are not billable to a 
recipient.
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Community Health Worker Services 04/24/2020 Clarified coverage of telemedicine services. 
Nutritional Therapy Services 04/22/2020 Clarified coverage of Pedialyte for children under 21. 
Optometry and Optical Services 04/21/2020 Clarified billing of intermediate and comprehensive eye exams. 
Referrals 04/21/2020 Clarified billing of urgent care. 
CMS 1500 Billing 04/21/2020 Clarified billing of urgent care. 
Telemedicine Services 04/16/2020 Clarified eligible distant site providers.
Swing Bed Services 04/07/2020 New manual posted. 
FQHC/RHC 04/06/2020 Clarified coverage of telemedicine services. 
Personal Care Services 04/06/2020 New Manual Posted
Telemedicine Services 04/01/2020 Clarified claim instructions for telephonic EM services.

IHS and Tribal 638 03/31/2020
Clarified coverage of telemedicine service for contract and non-contract IHS 
providers and high-dollar pharmaceuticals. 

Telemedicine Services 03/30/2020 Clarified coverage regarding the distant site location

Telemedicine Services 03/27/2020 Updated with flexibilities allowed during the COVID-19 public health emergency.

Telemedicine 03/12/2020
Clarified when it is allowable for the originating site and distant site to be in the same 
community.

IHS and Tribal 638 03/10/2020
Clarified substance use disorder treatment coverage, reimbursement, and claim 
instructions.

Vaccine Manual 03/10/2020 Removed Vaccine manual and updated "Physician Administered Drugs" manual

Physician Administered Drugs 03/10/2020 Updated the list of physician administered drugs that require prior authorization.
Optometric and Optical Services 03/05/2020 Clarified billing guidance for eye examinations
Air Ambulance Services 02/27/2020 Clarified coverage requirements. 
Out of State Services 02/27/2020 New Manual Posted
Telemedicine 02/14/2020 Clarified allowable CPT/HCPCS 
UB04 LTC Instructions 02/10/2020 Clarified allowable Rev code statement 
UB04 Hospice Claim Instructions 02/10/2020 Clarified allowable Rev code statement
Referrals Manual 01/22/2020 Clarified what qualifies as an in-house referral.
Community Mental Health Center 
Services 01/22/2020 Clarified STARS reporting requirements.
Substance Use Disorder Agency 01/22/2020 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services

Obstetrical Services 01/22/2020 Clarified billing of obstetrical services provided be a FQHC, RHC, or IHS provider.
Health Department Clinic 01/17/2020 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Institutional Manual 01/07/2020 Clarified inpatient and outpatient status
Health Home 12/18/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Remittance Advice 12/18/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Community Health Center 12/17/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Laboratory and Pathology 12/17/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Allergy Testing and Immunotherapy 12/17/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services

Documentation and Record Keeping 12/12/2019
Clarified policy regarding start and stop times, legibility, and listing credentials on the 
records along with the signature.

Institutional Manual 12/11/2019 information removed that is now posted in a new manual 
Physician Administered Drugs, Vaccines 
and Immunizations 12/11/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, 
Orthotics and Supplies 12/02/2019 Clarified policy regarding ventilators 
Physician Administered Drugs, Vaccines 
and Immunizations 11/27/2019 Clarified policy regarding FQHC/RHC standalone vaccines coverage.

FQHC/RHC Services 11/27/2019
Clarified policies regarding standalone vaccines coverage, fluoride varnishes, and 
MAT encounters.

ADA Claim Instructions 11/01/2019 New Manual Posted
Billing a Recipient 11/01/2019 New Manual Posted - Cost Sharing Manual Removed
Primary Care Provider Program 11/01/2019 Added information about preventative care services.
Radiology Services 11/01/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Reconsideration Reviews, Coverage 
Requests and Fair Hearings 11/01/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
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Surgical Services 11/01/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Well-Child Services 11/01/2019 Added additional strategies for increasing preventative care.
Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, 
Orthotics and Supplies 10/01/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Emergency Services 10/01/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Home Health Agency Services 10/01/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Obstetrical Services 10/01/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Physician Administered Drugs, Vaccines 
and Immunizations 10/01/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Primary Care Provider Program 10/01/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Therapy Services 10/01/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Applied Behavior Analysis 09/01/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Audiology Services 09/01/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Provider Online User Guide 08/16/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Referrals 08/16/2019 Clarified IHS referrals 
UB04 Claim Instructions 08/16/2019 New Manual Posted
UB04 Hospice Claim Instructions 08/16/2019 New Manual Posted

UB04 Long Term Care Claim Instructions 08/16/2019 New Manual Posted
UB04 Medicare Crossover Claim 
Instructions 08/16/2019 New Manual Posted

UB04 Third Party Payer Claim Instructions 08/16/2019 New Manual Posted
UB04 Void and Adjustments Claim 
Instructions 08/16/2019 New Manual Posted
Diabetes Self-Management Training 
Services 07/24/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
IHS and Tribal 638 Facilities Manual 07/23/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Ambulance Manuals 07/12/2019 Clarified services provided at the pick-up point 
Referrals 06/30/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Ambulatory Surgical Centers 06/27/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Birth to Three 06/27/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Chiropractic Services 06/27/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
FQHC/RHC Services 06/27/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Optometric and Optical Services 06/27/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Podiatry Services 06/27/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
School Districts 06/27/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Telemedicine 06/27/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Well-Child Services 06/27/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
General Claim Guidance 06/11/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
General Coverage Principles 06/06/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Nutritional Therapy Services 06/06/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Child Advocacy Program 05/14/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
CMS 1500 Claim Instruction 05/14/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services

CMS 1500 Medicare Claim Instruction 05/14/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
CMS 1500 Third-Party Payer Claim 
Instruction 05/14/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
CMS 1500 Void and Adjustment  Claim 
Instruction 05/14/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Community Health Worker Training 
Services 05/14/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Cost Sharing 05/14/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Documentation and Record Keeping 05/14/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Professional Services 04/01/2019 Page 64 - clarified retro referrals. 
Professional Services 03/26/2019 Page 17 - clarified E/M Codes. 
340B Drugs 01/25/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Air Ambulance Services 01/25/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Community Transportation Services 01/25/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
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Cost Sharing 01/25/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Dietician and Nutritionist Services 01/25/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Family Planning 01/25/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Ground Ambulance Services 01/25/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Hysterectomy 01/25/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services

Independent Mental Health Practitioners 01/25/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Launch Pad 01/25/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Recipient Eligibility 01/25/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services

Secure Medical Transportation Services 01/25/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Sterilization 01/25/2019 New Manual Posted - information removed from Professional Services
Vaccines 01/25/2019 New Manual Posted 
Professional Services 01/16/2019 Page 23 - clarified telehealth requirements
Professional Services 01/16/2019 Page 24 - clarified provider requirements for Applied Behavior Analysis
Professional Services 01/16/2019 Page 25- clarified provider genetic testing requirements. 

Professional Services 01/16/2019
Page 27 - clarified prior authorization of cologuard, Fragile X Screening and Factor V 
screening. 

Professional Services 01/16/2019 Page 68 - clarified parental consent for school districts 
Professional Services 01/16/2019 Page 72 - clarified billing requirements for school districts 
Professional Services 01/16/2019 Page 73 - clarification on  Birth to Three service requirements 
Institutional 12/17/2018 Page 50 - Clarified hospice physician services reimbursement. 
Professional Services 10/24/2018 Page 45 - Clarified hearing aid coverage 

Professional Services 10/17/2018

Page 87 - Clarified mental health codes
Pages 44 & 45 -Clarified hearing coverage 
Page 95 - Clarified school district billable units
Page 129 &140 - Clarified DN qualifier requirement

Dental 10/16/2018
Pages 40 & 41 - Clarified adult $1,000 maximum                                                   Pages 
35, 36 & 47 - Added Information regarding Third Molar Referral Form 

Professional Services 09/12/2018 Page 13 - Added policy regarding CPT 99360 - Physician Standby services.
Professional Services 08/15/2018 Page 35 - Updated restrictions section to align with plan year

Professional Services 06/26/2018
Page 60 - Clarified Care Coordination Agreement for Indian Health Services; Page 90 - 
Clarified the Primary Care Provider requirement for School Claims

Professional Services 05/24/2018
Page 105 & 106 - Clarified ground ambulance information and added Basic Life 
Support (BLS) and Advanced Life Support (ALS) information

Professional Services 05/03/2018
Page 22, 73, & 98 - Updated code descriptions; Page 30 - added Physician 
Administered Drugs; Page 105 - clarified ground ambulance information

Professional Services 03/01/2018
Page 12- Covered Services; Page 13 - Non-Covered Health Services; Page 23 - 25 - 
Updated Telemedicine CPT Table; 

Institutional 03/01/2018
Page 5 - Claim Submission to Third-Party Source; Page 14 & 15 - Inpatient Psychiatric 
Hospital; Page 68 & 85 - Locator 64; Page 88 - Updated void information;

Professional Services 02/02/2018 Page 72 - Code Update
Professional Services 01/31/2018 Page 44 - Added SUPPLIES INCLUDED IN RENTAL PAYMENT section

Professional Services 01/22/2018

Page 12 - Added "other licensed practitioner" definition. Use of this term is now 
included throughout the manual.  Page 41 - Updated rental equipment information.  
Page 125 & 136 - Updated Medicare billing information.  Page 127 - Clarified billing 
information for School Districts

Institutional 01/22/2018

Page 12 - Added "other licensed practitioner" definition.  Use of this term is now 
included throughout the manual.  Page 33 & 34 Clarified Leave and reserve bed days.  
Page 51& 81 - Updated skilled nursing codes.  Page 68, 71. 73, 85, & 87 - Updated 
billing instructions for Adjustment and Voids.
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Health Home 11/28/2017

Page 11 - Added: To submit paper claims to South Dakota Medicaid providers are 
required to use the original National Standard Form (CMS 1500) printed in red ORC 
ink and the claim must be typewritten.    Data on claims will need to be in exact fields 
and cannot crossover into incorrect fields. Page 13 - Added: Contact—Please email 
SURS@state.sd.us with any questions or concerns. Page 20- Added a table for 
Submission Date/Submission Period.  Page 22- Added the sentence:  Performance 
Measures are made up of Clinical Outcome Measures, Process Measures, and 
Utilization Measures. Outcome measures must be submitted for every recipient 
where a core service was claimed.  In the absence of outcomes data, DSS will draw 
back the PMPM paid to the provider.

Professional Services 10/31/2017

Page 38- Remove the word "nutritional"; Page 41- Add 10. When oxygen is being 
prescribed please submit the results of the most recent O2 test, the condition of the 
test (at rest, during exercise, during sleep), as well as the flow rate in liters per 
minute. In order for portable oxygen to be covered, the recipient must be mobile 
within the home; Page 43- 6. Remove CMN and add PA verbiage;  Page 89- Added 
Prolonged Assistance verbiage; Page 92- Remove reference to "School District 
Services" Chapter; Page 128- Added Note 4; Page 129- Added note to Block 33.

Institutional 10/27/2017
Added "NOTE" regarding Hospital Reserve Days/Therapeutic Leave Days-APRT units. 
Page 34

Institutional 10/12/2017

Added "NOTE" regarding inpatient less than 24-hours-Page 13; Added "NOTE" 
regarding outpatient (under 24-hours)-Page 14; Added "Point of Origin for Admission 
or Visit-Pages 59-60 and 77; Updated "Patient Status Codes" - Pages 60-63 and 78-80.

Professional Services 08/16/2017

Replaced "Managed Care" with "Primary Care Provider Program" throughout; Mental 
health hold clarification - Page 13; CFR DME requirements - Page 42 and 50; Genetic 
testing - Pages 28-30; Certificate of Medical Necessity Appendix language removed - 
Page 38-39, 41-42; Therapy assistant language added - Pages 88-89; LARC - Pages 98 
and 113; Secure transportation language - Pages 104-110; Box 24 Shaded Portion - 
Medicare/Advantage data - Page 125. 

Institutional 08/04/2017 Mental health hold clarification - Page 14
Professional Services 04/28/2017 School Districts Care Plan Requirement - Page 86; Nursing T1002 - Page 87

HIPAA X12 Companion Guide 03/08/2017
NPI and Taxonomy requirements to match billing manual updates made October 
2016

Professional Services 03/01/2017

Physician Covered and Non-covered Services - Pages 12 and 13; Place of Service 
codes - Pages 122-123 and 133-134, SURS Email - Page 10, Taxonomy Requirement - 
Pages 124, 126, and 134 -135

Institutional 03/01/2017 Inpatient Psychiatric Hospital - Page 14, SURS Email - Page 11
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